

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 09-cv-6610 (The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

MARY E. MCLEOD
Principal Deputy Legal Adviser
U.S. Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

KELLY R. WELSH
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C. 20230

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. Section 6a Excludes from Its Coverage Conduct Involving Import Commerce
Leaving that Conduct Fully Subject to U.S. Antitrust Law.....7

II. Section 6a Leaves the Sherman Act Applicable to Conduct that Harms U.S.
Commerce for Claims Properly Redressing that Harm..... 11

 A. Fixing a Component’s Price Can Directly, Substantially, and Reasonably
 Foreseeably Affect Commerce in Component-Incorporating Products 11

 B. The Effect on U.S. Commerce Does Not Give Rise to Damages Claims by
 Motorola’s Foreign Affiliates But Could Give Rise to Damages Claims by the
 First Purchaser in Affected U.S. Commerce..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	14, 17, 21
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	21
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	22
<i>CDX Liquidating Trust v. Venrock Associates</i> , 640 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	19
<i>Illinois v. Ampress Brick Co.</i> , 536 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1976)	16, 17
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (DIPF) Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 12-169, 2013 WL 5503308 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2013)	17
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litigation</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate (MSG) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)	17

<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>In re Western Liquid Asphalt Cases</i> , 487 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	23
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	21
<i>Kruman v. Christie's International PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	14
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metallgesellschaft AG v. Sumitomo Corp. of America</i> , 325 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Mid-West Paper Products Co., v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	7
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	21
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4, 8
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954)	23
<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 12-10492, 12-10493, 12-10500, 12-10514, 2014 WL 3361084 (9th Cir. July 10, 2014), <i>petitions for</i> <i>reh'g filed</i> (Aug. 25, 2014).....	9, 11

<i>United States v. Leija-Sanchez</i> , 602 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)	22

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C.:	
§ 1	2
§ 4	2
§ 6a	<i>passim</i>
§ 15	2
§ 16(a)	12
§ 26	2
§ 45(a)(3)	1, 2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Pub. L. No. 97-290, § 102(b), 96 Stat. 1233 (1982)	2

MISCELLANEOUS

1B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487	7, 8
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Extraterritoriality in U.S. and EU Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 67 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 159 (1999)	20
